

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

_____)	
IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST)	
LITIGATION)	MDL Docket No. 09-2081
_____)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL)	HON. JAN E. DUBOIS
ACTIONS)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR
FOR CERTIFICATION OF AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Defendants Do Not Meet the Standard for Reconsideration..... 3

 A. The Court’s Opinion Does Not Contain a Clear Error of Law Resulting
 in a Manifest Injustice. 4

 1. *Insurance Brokerage* does not support Defendants’ argument that this
 Court committed a “clear error of law.” 6

 2. *Superior Offshore* does not support Defendants’ argument that this Court
 committed a clear error of law. 13

 II. Defendants Do Not Meet the Standard for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal
 pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292 (b). 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , No. 99-5089, 2001 WL 1609761 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2001).....	4, 15
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> No. 08 C 4883, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-2081, 2010 WL 3364218 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2010)	passim
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996)	15
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Glendon Energy Co. v. Borough of Glendon</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	4, 15
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Zlotnicki</i> , 779 F.2d 906 (3d Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Hartshorn v. Throop Borough</i> , No. 3:07-cv-01333, 2009 WL 1323577 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2009).....	3
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 07-4046, 08-1455, 80-1777, ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 3211147 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	17
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Knipe v. Smith-Kline Beecham</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	16

Koken v. Viad Corp.,
 No. Civ. A. 03-5975, 2004 WL 1240672 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004).....15

In re Le-Natures', Inc.,
 No. 08-1518, 2009 WL 3526569 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2009).....4, 6

Leff v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 No. 08-CV-733, 2009 WL 4043375 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2009).....16

LePage's Inc. v. 3M,
 No. Civ. A. 97-3983, 1998 WL 42274 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 1998)16

Max Daetwyler Corp. v. Meyer,
 575 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1983)..... 15, 16, 17

Max's Seafood Café v. Quinteros,
 176 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 3

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)..... 8

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 8

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 8

Roberson v. Pelosi,
 Civ. A. No. 99-3574, 2001 WL 541117 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2001)18

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't,
 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....12, 13

Superior Offshore Int., Inc. v. Bristow Group, Inc.,
 Civ. A. No. 1:09-CV-00438-LDD, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 3699923
 (D. Del., Sept. 14, 2010).....passim

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 8

Post Confirmation Trust for Fleming Companies, Inc. v. Friedland,
 No. 06-CV-1118, 2006 WL 3484374 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2006)..... 3

U.S. v. \$46,000 in Unites States Currency,
 No. 02-6805, 2003 WL 22120261 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2003)..... 4

Weaver v. Mobile Diagnostech, Inc.,
 Civ. A. No. 02-1719, 2007 WL 2463411 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2007).....17

Yeager’s Fuel, Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.,
162 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292 (b).....15, 17
